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SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 

THE REFEREE'S FACT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS WHETHER 
RESPONDENT SHOULD BE FOUND GUILTY ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY CLEAR AND 
CONVINCING EVIDENCE. 

T h e  B a r  has n o t  challenged respondent's f ac t  s ta tement  

r e l a t ing  t o  referee f ind ings ,  and has n o t  rebutted respondent 's  

argument t h a t  t h e  f ind ings  are largely unsupported by clear and 

convincing evidence. 

CounterargumentsbytheBarareirrelevantormistaken. 

THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO DISCIPLINARY MEASURES TO BE 
IMPOSED I S  EXCESSIVE, AND I S  CONTRARY TO ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT. 

T h e  B a r ' s  argument is mostly t o  t h e  effect t h a t  

a respondent shouldacquiesce i n  a l l  charges w i t h o u t r e g a r d  f o r t h e  

f a c t s  and s u b m i t  doc i le ly  t o  w h a t e v e r  punishment t h e  B a r  d e e m s  

appropriate.  



ARGUMENT 

THE REFEREE'S FACT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS WHETHER 
RESPONDENT SHOULD BE FOUND GUILTY ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY CLEAR AND 
CONVINCING EVIDENCE. 

TheBarfspremise inanswertorespondent's crossappeal 

is: I1The findings and recommendations of the referee have ample 

support in the record and therefore cannot be overturned." 

The Bar, which has not yet cited the record, has not 

challenged a single word of respondent's well documented fact 

statement, which shows alack of clear andconvincing evidenceof 

impropriety as to most of the charges, and a lack of clear and 

convincing evidence of theft with respect to any of the charges. 

The Bar has chosennot toactually rebut respondent's argument on 

thispoint. Ins tead ,TheBars implypresents to th i sCourtaba ld  

conclusion that the findings are supported by the record, as 

though The Bar is somehow entitled to make it so by merely saying 

it is so. 

The Bar makes four points relating to the facts, not 

citing the record for any of them, and these points are either 

irrelevant or mistaken. 

Ignoring the undisputed proposition that The Barfs 

charges and the Referee's multiple findings relating to travel 

vouchers are limited to per diem allegedly falsely recovered on 

travel vouchers, The Bar speaks of I1travel...certified as being 



in one manner yet actually occurring in an altogether different 

way, generally as a subterfuge for personal trysts.I1 This 

deliberately inflammatory irrelevancy has no bearing on the per 

diem issue. 

TheBarsaysrespondentNdefends [the furnituresale] as 

having been for fair value." Respondent profusely acknowledged 

the impropriety of the furniture transaction as well as the 

necessityofpunishmentfor it. Heargued correctly, and withno 

rebuttal by The Bar, that The Bar failed to present clear and 

convincing evidence that respondent was paid more than his 

furniture was worth. That relates only to the finding of theft, 

as The Bar must certainly understand. 

The Bar says I1respondent admits Ms. Taylor' (sic) 

gasoline was charged tothe state." Theallegation and finding 

werethatrespondentllknowinglyauthorizedMs. Taylortopurchase 

gasoline for her personal use through the use of credit accounts 

for the Public Defender's office. ( 2 ,  31) That was not proved. 

It did not happen. It was proved that respondent occasionally 

put gas in Ms. Taylorts car to replace gas consumed when he had 

used her car for official business. The Bar says "respondent 

admits that at least some of the gasoline went to her personal 

purposes." Respondentcandidlyacknowledgedthat "potentiallyM 

he might not have used for business all the gas he put in Taylor's 



e car. For example, what if her tank were not quite full when he 

borrowed the car. There "was a possibility" that she might get 

back a little more gas than respondent used. (250, 251) 

Respondentneveradmittedthat shedid, nordid TheBar provethat 

she did, and there was no proof by a preponderance, much less by 

any clear and convincing standard, that Taylor benefitted. 

Finally, The Bar chooses to tell this Court that "Ms. 

Taylorfs testimony is largely directly supported by independent 

documentary evidence.... tt 

What documentary evidence is that? Why did The Bar not 

elaborate and cite the record? Because there is no such 

documentary evidence! 

The Barfs references to respondent's comments relating 

@ to the unchallenged admission of the ex parte grievance 

proceedings conducted 500 miles from Key West as being tardy 

challenges, misses the point that respondent has raised a 

mitigating question relating to his entitlement to fundamental 

fairness in disciplinary proceedings. 

The Bar correctly states that Rule 3-7.5 (c) deals with 

venue in referee proceedings. The Bar does not challenge 

respondentfs position that there was no basis under former Rule 

11.03(2) (c) (1) for recusal of the members of the Sixteenth 

Circuit Grievance Committee, and no basis in the rules for a 



t r a n s f e r  t o  a committee i n  a county 500 m i l e s  from t h e  i n d i g e n t  

respondent ' s  home. 

THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDATION AS TO DISCIPLINARY MEASURES TO BE 
IMPOSED I S  EXCESSIVE, AND IS  CONTRARY TO ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT. 

The r e f e r e e ,  s a y s  TheBar,  hasrecommended a two andone  

h a l f  y e a r  suspension.  

That is n o t  so. The r e f e r e e  recommended t w o  and one 

h a l f  y e a r s  from October 19,  1987, a t  which p o i n t  respondent  

a l r e a d y h a d b e e n  I1temporarilyl1 suspended f o r  o v e r t w o a n d o n e h a l f  

years .  That t o t a l s  over  f i v e  years .  

The B a r  s a y s  respondent d i d  n o t  addres s  t h e  cases c i t e d  

i n T h e B a r t s  i n i t i a l  b r i e f .  B a r c o u n s e l a p p a r e n t l y d i d  n o t  reach  

pages 28 - 30 o f  respondent ' s  b r i e f .  

The B a r  t h e n c l o s e s  w i t h a  s u g g e s t i o n t h a t  respondent  is 

blaming everybody else f o r  h i s  un fo r tuna te  s i t u a t i o n .  This  is 

r e p e t i t i o u s o f T h e B a r l s  inappropr ia teargument  i n  its m a i n b r i e f  

t h a t  by defending himself  respondent is showing contempt f o r t h e  

d i s c i p l i n a r y  process .  

CONCLUSION 

TheBarhasyet toc i te therecord ,  a n d d i d  n o t c h a l l e n g e  

t h e a c c u r a c y o r l o g i c  of respondent ' s  w e l l  documented a n a l y s i s o f  



the record. Findings 1 through 10, 13, 14 and 15 were not 

supported by clear and convincing evidence and should be 

reversed. So much of finding 11 (stereo) and finding 12 

(furniture) as refer to F.S. 812.014 and use the word munlawfulll 

are not supported by clear and convincing evidence and should be 

reversed. Respondent acknowledgesthat thestereo and furniture 

incidents were acts contrary to Disciplinary Rule 1-102 (A) (6), 

but urges that the suspension already served since the formal 

order of this Court dated March 4, 1985, exceeding thirty-eight 

months as of the filing of this brief, should suffice as 

punishment. 
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